Form 4.68
The Insclvency Act 1986
Rule 4 490 Liquidator's Progress Report S ° 1 9 2
Pursuant to Section 92A and 104A of the For official
Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
00229018
Name of Company
{a) Insert full .
name of company  {(a) AX Realisations Plc
(b) Insertfull We(b}  Robert N Lewis Robert J Hunt Derek A Howell
name(s) and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
address(es) Benson House Benson House Benson House
33 Wellington Street 33 Welhngton Street 33 Wellington Street
Leeds leeds Leeds
LS1 4JP LS1 4JP 151 4JP

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under

section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed /\M

Date t\*{'l-{ 12

/
Presenter's name, Faye Sargent \ /

address and pricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
reference Benson House

(fany) ., Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP

SATURDAY

2

Page1

18/02/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE



Private & Confidential

J—

pwc

First progress report to members & creditors 17 February 2011

Company: AX Realisations Plc (fermerly Alexandra Ple) — in liquidation

PCW Realisations Limited (formerly Prima Corporate Wear Ltd — in hquidation

Registered Number: AX Realisations Plc — 00226017

PCW Reahsations Plc - 03864167

Registered addresses: AX Realisations Plc — Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

PCW Realisations Limited — Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
Type of Insolvency: Both 1n Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment:  AX Reahsations Plc — 22 December 2010

PCW Realisations Limited — 30 December 2010

Appointees: Robert N Lews, Robert J Hunt, Derek A Howell

Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street

Leeds
LS1 4JP

Dividend Prospects AX Realisations Plc Current estimate Previous estimate

pence in the pound pence in the pound

Preferential 100 n/a
Unsecured 10-12 6 n/a
PCW Realisations
Preferential 100 n/a
Unsecured 5-6 n/a

Please note that the gurdance on dwidend prospects 1s indicative only It should not be used as the sole or
principal basis of any bad debt provision dectsion




Ak

To members and all known creditors

17 February 2012

Our reference FS AT 20022012 12

Dear Sirs

AX Realisations Plc and PCW Realisations Limited — both in Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation (“the Companies™)

Formerly trading from: Alexandra House, Midland Way, Thornbury, Bristol, BS35 2NT

Please find enclosed the Joint Liquidators’ first annual report to members and all known creditors in
the above hquidations

If you have any quernes i connection with the report, please contact Faye Sargent on 0113 289 4169.
Alternatively, if you have a query regarding your claim, please contact Karen Swift on 0292 064 3252.

Yours farthfully

NN

Robeft N Lewis
Joint hiquidator

Licensed
Wales

m the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and

Enclosures Appendix A(1) — Summary of Financial Information — AX
Appendix A(11) - Summary of Financial Information - PCW
Appendix B(1) - Liqmdators Statement of Expenses - AX
Appendix B(n) - Liquidators Statement of Expenses - PCW
Appendix C(1) - Analysis of Tume Costs — AX
Appendix C(u) — Analysts of Tiume Costs - PCW

PricewaterhouseCouvpers LLP, Benson House, 3.3 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
T +44(0) 112 289 4000, F +44(0) 111 289 4580, Direct Dral +.4.4(0) 113 289 4169 www proe co uk

PrcewaterhoussCoopars LLF 1s 2 im*eq hatility pastnership registered in Engtand with ragsterad number OC303525 The registared office ol PrcewaterhouseCoopers
LLP s 1 Embankment Place London WC2N 6AH  PrcewarerhouseCoopens LLP (s authonsed and reguldtedt by tha Finangal Services Authorty for uesignated
wivestment buaineas




AX Realisations Ple¢ and PCW Realisations Limited — both in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“the Companies™)

Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86”), this is the Joint Liquidators’
(“Liqudators™) first progress report to members and all known creditors Attached at Appendix A (i)
and (1) 13 a summary of the financial informaton relating to the higmdatons.

Appointment of Administrators

Robert N Lewis, Robert J Hunt and Derek A Howell, of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were appointed
Joint Adnmumistrators of AX Realisations Ple (FAX”) and PCW Realisations Limited (“PCW™) on 12
and 14 July 2010 respectively. The Admmnistrations of AX and PCW were concluded on 22 December
2010 and 30 December 2010 respectively, and both of the Compantes were then placed nto
creditors’ voluntary liquidation.

Asset Realisations
The Companies’ asset realisations are progressing as follows:
Admimstration Balances

Following exit of the administrations and move to creditors’ voluntary liquidation, £16,004,543 was
transferred to the liquidation of AX and £1,094,779 was transferred to the liquidation of PCW.

Freehold Property (AX)

AX owns two freehold propertzes, the former head office located in Thornbury, Bristol and a large
former warehousing facility in Uddingston, Glasgow. Although the majority of the business and
assets of AX were sold to Mens Warehouse UK Acquisitons Limited (*“MWUK”) during the
admnistration, these two freehold properties did not form part of this sale, When the busmess and
assets of AX were sold to MWUK on 6 August 2010, the then Admimistrators granted MWUK a
licence to oceupy both properties for a fixed fee and this licence to oceupy was then extended in to the
hquidation

In total, 1n the liquidation, a cumulative balance of £341,546 was received from MWUK in respect of
the licence fees payable in respect of the two properties.

MWUK vacated the property in Bnstol on 23 June 2011 and subsequently vacated the property in
Glasgow on 31 August 2011, as agreed with the Liquidators. Immediately following the vacation, the
Liquidators instructed agents to market the two properhies for sale The respective agents were
chosen following a number of agents being asked to submit marketing proposals.

Both properties are subject to a fixed charge with HSBC Bank Plc, who will be the ultimate
beneficiary of any realisations from the sale of the properties.

As a result of the current economic climate, interest in the two properties has not been as high as
ongnally anticipated and at present both properties remain unsold. Our agents continue to market
the properties and the Liqmdators are continuously reviewing the sale and marketing strategy in
order to ensure that both properties can be realised as soon as possible for the benafit of creditors.

Holding costs in respect of the property 1n Glasgow are significant Due to the property’s location, 1t
is susceptible to vandalism and attempted burglares. To protect the property the Liquidators have
therefore been required to employ 24 hour security and implement other security measures to
mimmise damage to the property. The Liqmdators regularly review the security strategy for the
property with a view to minimising costs.




Leasehold Property

All leases in respect of leasehold properties held by AX have either expired, been surrendered or were
disclammed when the Company moved into hiqudation The only reahsation made in respect of
leasehold properties is a service charge refund of £2,100

One lease in respect of leasehold property in PCW was disclaimed on liquidation A final business
rates lability 1n respect of this property has been settled by the Liquidators, which concludes ail
leasehold property matters in PCW

Book Debts

Gross book debt realisations 1n AX total £2,693,724 37 to date Gross book debt realisations in PCW
total £402,903 43 The Liquidators outsourced the collection of outstanding debtor balances to
Sovereign Credit Management Limited (“SCML”) SCML has now concluded that the outstanding
balances on the book debt ledgers of both AX and PCW are either not enforceable or not cost
effective to pursue, given that they comprise a high volume of small value balances that require a
significant amount of work to substantiate and collect. As a result, no further book debt realisations
are anticipated

Creditors should be aware that included in the funds transferred from the administration and gross
book debt receipts for AX are book debt receipts that were properly due to MWUK and other third
parties. The majonty of the balance due to MWUK has now been paid and these payments are
included under the heading “payments due to MWUK and Other Third Parties” in the summary of
financial information attached at Appendix A(1). The Liquidators are currently undertaking a final
reconciliation of the book debt position with MWUK, which should be completed 1n the near future,
however 1t 1s hkely a further balance will be payable to MWUK

Admrustration Trading - AX

We have continued to collect debts from the admimstration trading period in AX and to settle
outstanding trading payments This has resulted wn gross realisations of £240,138 to date Mimimal
further recoveries are anticipated from this source

Cash at Bank

E82,886 has been recerved into the liquidation of AX These funds have been transferred from
vanous pre-appointment bank accounts held with Danske Bank The bank accounts were held 1n a
range of currencies and were used to allow foreign debtors to make payment

Refunds- AX

Refunds totalling £25,235 have been received in AX Of this balance £16,668 relates to business rates
refunds and £1,217 relates to utihity refunds recetved 1n respect of pre appointment utihty accounts
E1,450 has also been received in respect of a legal fees refund recerved The remaiming balance of
£5,900 relates to import duty refunds Further nominal refunds n respect of business rates are
anticipated, however, a majonty of realisations from this source are completed

Inter Company Debtors
One balance of £13,480 has been recerved from Roy Collins Leasing Limited, a dormant subsidiary of

the Alexandra Group which owed AX E£22,000 The payment was in full and final settlement of this
debt




Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors
There are no secured cred:tors of PCW

In relation to AX, n November 2009 debentures were put n place by HSBC Bank Plc (“HSBC™),
Barclays Bank Ple (“Barclays™) and the Alexandra 1994 Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”). The
debenture holders also entered into a deed of pnority,

HSBC was owed approximately £34.6 mullion and also hokls fixed charges over the two frechold
properties discussed above. Barclays was owed circa £5.4 million and the Pension Protection Fund
(“PPF"), in respect of the scheme estimates its claim to be in the region of £69.3 million.

As the floating charge debentures were in place for less than 12 months prior to the Administration of
AX, the floating charge only provided valid security to the extent that they hardened through the
issue of new monies or turnover of funds through an overdraft facility. This meant only a certamn
amount of secured lending was secured through floating charges.

The respective positions of the debenture holders have now been agreed, and an element of HSBC's
debt totalling £3.3m 18 subject to a valid floating charge. The debts due to Barclays of £5.4m and the
PPF, of £69.3m, rank as unsecured claims in the liquidation.

Preferential & Unsecured Creditors

AX and PCW participated m an underfunded defined benefit pension scheme. Following a court
rulng m relation to the admunistrahons of six lLehman Brothers companies and Nortel
Communications Corps, the pension trustees or Pensions Regulator could now attempt to obtain
priority for the pension schemes’ unsecured deficit claim by seeking a Financial Support Direction
against the Companies However, the Liquidators have had no indication that this will be the case
and are considering the implications of the issue,

The impact of this decision means that any settlernent of preferential claims and dividend payments
to unsecured creditors in both liquidations will be delayed until the resolution of the
Nortel/Lehman’s ruling (“the Ruling”). At the Court of Appeal hearing on 14 Qctober 2011, the
Nortel-Lehman case appeal was dismissed. The onginal judgment in the High Court that hability
from a Financial Support Direction (FSD) imposed by the Pensions Regulator will constitute an
expense of the administration or liguidation was thereby upheld. Applications have been made for
permissicn to appeal this decision to the Supreme Court.

Once such resolution has been obtained, and if it is confirmed that the Ruling will have no impact on
the Liquidators’ ability to make a distribution to preferential and unsecured creditors in either case,
then the Liquidators would anticipate that the distribution prospects to each class of creditor would
be as follows:

Preferential Creditors

Preferential clarms in AX are expected to be 1n the region of £15,000 for employees and £14,000 in
respect of pension contnbutions not paid over to the scheme

The Liguidators anticipate that preferential claims will be settled in full.

The Liquidators are not aware of any preferential claims 1a PCW.




Unsecured Creditors

As previously stated, the Liquidators anticipate funds will be available to the unsecured creditors of
AX under the Prescribed Part As requured by the Insolvency Act 1986, the Prescribed Part allocates a
proportion of realisations subject to a floating charge that was registered after 15 September 2003
and 1s set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors The Liquidators antiwcipate that the level of
funds available under the Prescribed Part will be the statutory maximum of £600,000 Secured
creditors are unable to claim aganst the Prescribed Part funds tn respect of any shortfall on thetr
securty which they have suffered.

Based on the directors’ sworn statement of affairs the level of creditors expected to participate 1n the
Prescmbed Part total £13 3 milhon. The Liqundators have provisioned for a further £2 9 milhon of
potential elaims On this basis the distribution under the Prescribed Part could be estimated to be in
the region of up to 3 7 pence 1n the pound.

In addition, a further distribution to unsecured creditors over and above the Preseribed Part is
anticipated after the settlement of secured and preferental creditors, and the distribution of
Prescribed Part. The secured creditors are able to participate 1n this distribution in respect of any
shortfall they have suffered on their secunty. Following the agreement of the secunty position, the
Liquidators currently estimate that an additonal distnbution of approximately 8 9 pence in the
pound will be avaiiable to unsecured creditors, including any shortfall to the secured creditor, HSBC.
In addition to HSBC's shortfall, Barclays and the PPF claims will rank as unsecured 1n the hquidation
under the agreed securtty posiion It 1s clear that there will be a significant shortfall to HSBC under
1ts debenture

As regards creditors of PCW Realisations Limited, the Liquidators anticipate there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a dividend of 5 to & pence 1n the pound be made to unsecured creditors.

Please note that the timing of any distribution cannot currently be provided for the reasons disclosed
above In addition, any distnbution levels provided are only estimates at this stage of the hiquidation,
with the final level of any distribution being subject to the resolution of the Nortel/Lehmans ruling
and the level of final liquidation costs and unsecured creditor claims The Liquidators will endeavour
to provide a more accurate estimate in their next report

Although the Liquidators are not in a position to issue formal notice to unsecured
creditors under rule 11.2 Insolvency Rules 1986 at this stage that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors, I attach a statement of claim form for your attention. If
you believe you are owed money by either company and you are still yet to submit a
claim, please complete the relevant statement of claim form and return it along with
supporting documentation to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Kingsway, Cardiff,
CF10 3PW.

Please note if you have already submitted z claim you do not need to resubmit anything
or take any further action.

Investigations

The Liquidators have reviewed the affairs of both Companies prior to the hquidations and have
considered the pownts raised by creditors i discharging their duties under the Company Directors’
Disquahfication Act 1986

The Liquidators have a statutory obhgation to consider the directors’ conduct and submit a return to
the Insolvency Service The Liquidators can confirm that they have comphed with this requirement
and a report was submutted to the [nsolvency Service on 17 February 2011,

Professional Advisers

On this ussignment the Liqutdators have used the professional adwvisers listed below




Name of Nature of Work Basis of Fee Paid in the Period

Professional Adviser Arrangement (£)
Pinsent Mason Legal Time cost 78,827 91
D M Hall Property agents — Percentage of

Bothwell Park reahsations
Alder King Property agents — Percentage of

Alexandra House realisations
Sovereign Credit Book debt collection Percentage of 9,510.76
Management Recoveries

The Taquidators’ choice was based upon theiwr perception of the advisers’ expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The Liqudators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they
are reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that during the administration 1n accordance with resolutions passed at the initial
creditors meeting held on 14 September 2010 the former administrators’ fees were fixed under Rule
2 106 IR86 by reference to hme properly given by the admimstrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing In accordance with Rule 4127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed 1n the
Admnistration will continue in the hquidation

AX

To 21 December 2011, the Liquidators have incurred time costs of £615,527 11. This represents 2,398
hours at an average hourly rate of £256 64. Agamnst this, £367,950 80 has been drawn and further
remuneration will be drawn in due course These figures inciude changes in charge out rates effectrve
from 1 May 2011 for insolvency staff and 1 July 2011 for speciahst staff.

In addition £77,748 68 1n respect of the former admimstration has been drawn 1n the Liquidation 1n
accordance with resolutions passed at the initial creditors meeting held on 14 September 2010

Pcw

To 29 December 2011, the Liquidators have mcurred time costs of £51,164 79. This represents 201
hours at an average hourly rate of £254 07 Agawst this, £31,516 35 has been drawn and further
remuneration will be drawn 1n due course These figures include changes in charge out rates effective
from 1 May 2011 for mnsolvency staff and 1.July 2011 for specialist staff

In addition £7,117 34 m respect of the former admimstration has been drawn in the Liquidation n
accordance with resolutions passed at the imtial creditors meeting held on 14 September 2010

[t has been the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the hquidation to junior
staff 1n order to maximise the cost effectveness of the work performed These members of staff have
been supervised by semor staff and the Liquidators Any matter of particular complexity or
significance that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior
staff and the hguidators

Details of the time costs incurred from the date of the Liquidators’ appointment to 21 and 2¢
December 2011, by work category, are attached at Appendix C (1) and (11)

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from tune to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency ease PricewaterhouscCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves




the right to change the rates and grade structure Following the passing of the fee resolution dunng
the administration the charge out rates were inereased on 1 May 2011 Full details of the charge out
rates charged to this case from this date are included at Appendmx B (1) and (n) Speecialist
departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions,
sometimes charge a small number of hours should the hquidators require their expert advice Their
rates vary, however, the figures given provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

Liquidators’ dishursements
AX

To date, the [iquidators have incurred disbursements of £2,431 in relation to the hquidation To date
no disbursements have been drawn.

Disbursements of £360 were incurred 1n the administration and have been drawn 1n the hquidation
in [ine with approval recenved at the creditors meeting. This balance 1s included on the attached
Summary of Financial Information at Appendix A(z)

PCW

To date, the Liquidators have not incurred any disbursements in relation to the liquidation,
Disbursements of £1,191 06 were incurred 1 the admimistration and were drawn in the hquidation 1n
line wath approval received at the creditors meeting These are detailed on the attached Summary of
Financial Informatton at Appendix A(11}

Category 2 disbursements

The Liquidators’ current disbursements policy for AX and PCW, as approved by the creditors, 15 as
follows

1 Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 5p per sheet;

2. Mileage 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 67p per mile (up to 2,000¢c) and 8op per mule (over
2,000cC).

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost,

A breakdown of the Liquidators disbursements incurred in the period for AX 15 detailed here,

Disbursements - AX Value (£)
Archwing Costs 201
Travel Costs/Accommodation 1,274 38
Postage/Courier 104 90
Printing/Photocopymng 682 97
Search Fees 53 0o
Telephone 308 g9
Staff Subsistence -
Total 2,431.23




Liquidators’ Statements of Expenses.

Statements of the expenses incurred by the Liquidators, for both AX and PCW 1n the respective
reporting pertod 1s attached at Appendix B(1) and B(u)

The statements exclude any potential tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the
hquidations because any amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting
peniod

Additional information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ progress report, please
telephone or wiite to Faye Sargent on 0113 289 4169. If your query 1s 1n relation to your claim agamnst
the Companies, you should contact Karen Swift on 0292 064 3252, Any request for further
nformation regarding the Ligmidators’ remuneration or disbursements should be made 1n writing 1n
accordance with IR86, Rule 4 49E.

in additien, should any creditor consider the Ligquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive or Inappropnate, they have the nght to challenge the amounts in accordance with IR86,
Rule 4 131




AX Realisations Plc - In Creditors Voluntary L iguidation ("the Company™)

Surmmary of the financual information for the perod 23 December 2010 10 21 December zo1t

Eixed Charge Reccipizand Payments

Fixed Charge Receipts

Luence bees Recerved on Frechuld Property
Freehold Property

lotal

Fixed Charge Payments
\gents Fecy

Ligal Fees

Logal Disbursements

Cleaning and Site Clearance Custs
[nsurance

secunty

Rufond of Property On etpayment
Ltihities on Freehold Fropernes
Repairs and Matntennee on Frechold Propertics
1otal

Fixed Charge Receipts and Payments Balance
Floaling Charge Receipta and Pavinenta

Floating Charge Receipts

‘Transfer of Balance from Adminstration

Gross Book Debt Receipts

Inter Comnpany Debtor Balance Recerved

Cash at Pranske Bank

Lensehold Property Semace Charge Refund Recslved
Legal Fees Refund

Business Rates Refund

Unlines Refonds

Refunds for Regustration Deposit on Swiss VAT Account

Net Third Party Fundas
Interest Rocewved Gross
Interest Receved Net
Net VAT Payable
Cotal

Floating Charge Payments
Book Debt Collection Fees
Payments due to MWUK & Other Third Parties
[nsurance

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Agents Fees

Agents Dishursements
Postage, Statwnery & Prinhing
Storage Custy

Translation Fee

Fural Adnunstretors Fee

[ squidators Fees

Final Administrators Fxpenses
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Total

1

Floating Cherge Recelpts and Pay Hal

Administration 1rading Receipta & Pavmenta

Trading Receipts
Net Post Appontment Crading ~eles
Total

Trading Payments

Customer Refunds

Fmployers NIC

I e for Ad ation perind

L uhity Costy Dunng Trading Penod

Service Charge Refund Pard

Penfessional Fee - Clostng Service Charge Accottnt
“vet Rates Payments

Totul

Total Trading Receipts and Paymenta Halance

Balunce at bank as at 21 Decernber 2011

Amount (£)
154558

341 545 58

106,047 08

ﬂﬁﬂl’ in

16,094,542 90
2 69724 37
1348016

Bz 885
4100 87
145026
16,568 05
116 87
5900 34
2,213 22
4115275
43.67

2
18,984,878 62

X510 76
3.07,246 59
1537 00
70,235 01
3,086.44

1 B5% 00
an ob
2,884 53
747

206 o8
77,748 68
367950 8o
460 oo
73.62

5,050 58
3.613.013 62

1§:!71.H§§ o0

240,14 65
130437 65

1907 o7
2,554 09
24,582 54
23 00L 67
75500
500 00
6,682 30
59.9483 67

l

180 153 98

13,~87 507




PCW Realisations Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation ("the Company™) Appendlx Ail)

Summary of the financial information for the period 30 December 2010 to 29 December 2011

Eloating Charge Recelpts and Payments

Floahng Charge Receipts Amount {£)

Gross Book Debt Receipts 302 QU3
Treansfer of Funds from the Admimstration 1,004,778 80
faterest Recened Gross 16 8o
Net VAT Pavable 8
Total 1,501,256 By

Flouting Charge Payments

Insurance 79 50
Postage Stahonery & Printing 82 62
Final Administrators Fees 71734
Final Administrators Dishursements 1,191 06
1guid itors | ces 31510 35
Statutory Adverusing 7362
Bank Charges 156 98
Total 30,217 47
Floating Charge Receipts and Payments Balance 1,461,039.40
Trading Receipts

Total -
Trading Payments

Business Rates Payments 2,055.63
Employers NIC 104.04
Total 2,159.67
Treding Recelpts and Payments Balance - 2,1

Balance at Bank as at 29 Decemnber 2011 L4358, 879,74




-t

ANPAYR

#ogn ay) wr uanefivd stys 20/ spow 43 SDY [DAIIID OV YORS €D PUB N 03 pIod aq Jpm sdyranf Buiyon MMy Wof paiasas st uminuaefi yons pury ngrfind
RMOWD JDUL Y] BUIDUDPING pUD BUISOMSIP NITMFY Urodf tonptudofin Jaypf Buipm Jjs aun siompinbey W3 L2030 ) XM O anp 5q fow Jounivg Jaamniy |

oo gt bro't LEtTO'GLLF t9 9otiShz Moy,
LaTtonts Lorootz - pouag fupelf Sutng sieen S
¥g Fot's by or'6 - saradoug pyoyasag o sanun
RO §0T 80 902 - I teotpristr
[AFA A ) - spny 2fimoig
z9fL z9fl - Furtuaapy ongry,
00 §5¢ 00rSSL - PIrg pungyy alaeyn aasg
6t Lig'gk 6 Lig'gF Qunaag
g L0OT g1 Loo") - oL pioyald to awmmunrgy pur sned iy
09'709'g 99 TOQ'R - 1dedinag fradasg o prnpvy
00 00% ©0 005 - Jannary ARryy AMALa Ben)) - a3 [RReie oLy
Sy S HaT - . Funuig & aatiours arisoy
65 obr'iLo'f 65 gbrtL0'E - SSUMHPS PATYL 2030 pUR A, 01 WP ctoeieg
oftge'e ofzgo'y - suaui{rg sary 13y
£0 1p6'o19 08 0SH'L9E £z ofo'fir sy <o prnhty
HTRO'EL 1o 5ER'0L ot iz sag (rEv
srefzt 61 OST'E o0 b3 spquwlvy i
L geLog kL gting - durmsyy
o0 0gF 0o o9F - svuwheg snrnsnpy ey
a9 gL'l 80 gLl - 0] SIGIENSIVIURY [T
60 +55'c 6a'+5S'z - DN sdopdur g
Lo Lobh Lo Lo6t - CPUNIY 1UIIENY
96 thr' g6 bhi't - S1e07) A3uTFR|) g pue fuwr)
oL MFhH gL ot5'6 - s UORE) 193] oeq
RS 0500 g5 050'g - <ty yury
00 z8%6 00 zg%'6 - g sat vy
90 LT 9o e - sUAARINGSI() STUVEY
k] 3 3
TVOT J2qUINN] IE O] 0IOT mnoT roT

I2qUIRN] TT WOl Sosudiye prad

IHEHII(] T O] OTOT JIQUUDK] JHRIDN] 1T 0] produn pun
putt preditn PINIIIR PIVWNLD [V10], TT mog prod sasuadn o], ponsade wesuadxa paEwIn<y

(g xpuaddy

predmm puer panaaoe sasuadxeg
{uonwpmbr Lieyumjo saoppas) ug}
I 4 suonwSray Xv




go-Szo‘cy priltizy Prgho‘6r

ming

[ERYA 79 Ll - finsaapy Sommis
79 7] z9 T8 - Funuug » Grunmmg Afmsog
6L +g11S SE g15"1E bb gho'61 <30, 2oirpinhr
05 64 05 64 - AUTIMSU]
FE LI LAY - S IOICISUNUPY [PUL)
90 161'1 90 161°1 - SHAUIINGSI] U0IRIIRLUPY {PULY

bo o bo ot - N sia {ordury
f9 §So‘r B9 SS0'T - Susuie g SaIry Seautsng
g6 951 g6 95t - sadreyy yurg

k] __ 3 3

10T J2QuAda(g 10T Jaquiasa(] TT0T JaquIadaQ
67 01 010% J3quAIA(] of woy sasuadxs 6% 0] OT0T IMqUIAdA 6z 0} predun pue pangyw
pred puv pirdun ‘panuaow payrTmniss [ri0 ] of woxy pied sasuadxo pmo], sasuadxo papnursy

predun pue panidor sasuadxy
{uonepmbry Areyunjop sJ03pas) uy)
payWr] Smonesifery M4
(m)g xrpuaddy




b9 gSz

0z 512
bE 69z
00 St
7 008
go gtz
Lz 692
Ot QT
g1 15F
St 6g1
Sz vz
o it
00 091
gS 6£%
£ gtn
09 Sz
€1 65¢

¢c zoT

7 Ned
Apnoy
alvaaay

wyeads -

1102 Alrf 1oy noy Jad sajes 1o adiryy

Loudatosur -

102 AP[y 1 woy 1noy 1ad sael o adiey)

1107 Iaqiuang 12 03 pouad 105 P10,

SIONPAIY [PRUAI)RI g
LYA puv xef,
suoungIns

suotsuad pue saafopdwry
SIONPAID PAITIASIL
SIOWPAII PAINDAG

dupeay

SuISng Jo apry

S1Q9p yooy

qA5SE 1YL

Anndoad ployasea/pioyaaig
2aNs0{D)

Junanday

suonPENsaAu]
aaueyduror pur Joimmg
funruryd pue Laeng

Amseaa) pue Juunosy

uonRIStONUPY Jo 1radsy

*I10T J3quIada(] 1T 01 OTOT J2qUIda( % portad ayl 10j SIS0 awn) Jo s1sAeuy

uonepinbiy ut - 34 suoNERSIENY XV

ool Sve 0S5t s6b 0zZ9 el 096
9l zht 9TT 66z £gt gth 0zs
11 £2%'S19 Er gét'z  09Sz Sg 6gt 19 588 €% 065 25 oSt oSo oS €9
Sz Sob'e 0§ £1 08 61
80 9.8'6E So gt 06 61 So 1 0. Sz ot ot oSa 0%0
oo 7Eb oz g oz
CE Sgity Sz 6k olg Stie otd 002
01 £o9'Eut oz £85 S6rz Sz S Sg Stk o1l Soé 001
0g P56 ot qm oSo 0z 9 GL6 €61
0z §ZR'S6 0L 688 ct o1 ot 6 00 618 o11
Sz Log'e S&g BT [ 4 0So
CL 956'LE St ooe 00 St ot . 0z 0Z Sgze o0s
00 S96 oot oSz oSt
og it ot o1 15t [ ) 7 09 9Ty S6 e Shget oD g
00Tt 0% 0 0z 0
of go1'1§ 05 oSt 0z 1 ot£E Sz e S9 0g 00 €1
oo t£S ogf 00t 050
56 LEG'CE oz £ oL6¥ Gz 6¢ of 21 €g s oS o1
tg ass'ta St go 095 091 0912 §0'Sz oS 1
€9 gohLAs RS foT S93 05 got 18 Lot SS ot LS EE 050
F
§1509 samoy 3EII0SSY Iafeuey
awry, oL [FLIPIAII98  MEIPOSSY  JOTUIS Jafeuny J01ag JOIBIY(] ARG
(1) O x1pudddy




Lo ¥Sz

£0 S6z
60 ££2
£z fee
00 58
00 592
00 9T%
00 091
00 68z
00 517
£g Goz
Cp 962

L5 161

3 918a
A[anoyg
adniaay

oot Stz oS S6v 029 Szl 096 BsMRDads -
110Z AInf 1 woyy snoyy Jad sajel jno a3tey)
[:7A zht 9z 662 £gt gtd 0zs Luazosm -
10w Aepy 1 woay moy Jad sajes o Aty
64 tg1i1S gt 10z ort 0g 12 49 zot Sz g% 9691 000 050 o 13quida(] 62 01 pouad 1oy P10 g,
00 +gl'gt 09 9 019 o1iz ogat 09 61 LVA puv xr],
00 1bg SLe SlLz suoisuad pur saadojdury
§S gL'zl 1) A 010 010 059§ ovo SIONPAID PAIndASU[]
0% a1l 0S¢ oSz Fupeey
00 0LS 00T 0oz s1gap yooy
09T org o1 o Apadosd ployasear pue pjoyaaiy
onzk X A] 0z 0 SOy
Sz oz Sz1 oot Szo Bunroday
oo EP az o 0c o0 suotyrnenan)
ot 9546 0L g Szt 089 oLt St oS0 asumdwnd pue Lonyeig
g€ gal'r Ci-g oSL €60 Sumureyd pur Emeng
¥rzgos €S gz ort SE1r 0 g 0SS 9S50 Lmsran pur fununosoy
I

TI500 sinoy IBPDOSSY .uUMﬂﬂd—)H
awty, reio], [VITBIAII3S  IIWDDOSSY JOIag zafeurvyy Jotuag JOPMY] AUy uonROSIUNUPY Jjo padey
‘I10T JOQUIdA3(] 63 01 OT0Z 12U 0€ pourad ay) 10) S1500 oun) Jo sisApruy
uolepinby| ur - patuIr] suonesyEIY MId

(1) D xtpuaddy




